
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 13 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.45) 

Briefing from Expert Adviser 

Public meeting (09.45-11.55) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45)   

 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with academics 

(09.45-10.45) (Pages 1 - 62)  

Hannah Hickman – Associate Professor of Planning Practice, University of the 

West of England, Bristol 

Kelvin MacDonald – Senior Teaching Associate, University of Cambridge 

Attached Documents:  

Infrastructure Bill - Bill summary 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Summary of written evidence 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Suggested questions 

Paper - Hannah Hickman 

Paper - Kelvin MacDonald 

Break (10.45-10.55) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with local planning 

authorities 

(10.55-11.55) (Pages 63 - 71)  

Sara Morris – Director of Placemaking, Pembrokeshire Coast National Park 

Authority 

Steve Ball – Development Management, Cardiff Council 

Peter Morris – Professional Lead, Planning, Powys County Council 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association 

 

4 Papers to note (11.55)   

 

4.1 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent 

 (Pages 72 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill – Statement of Policy Intent 

4.2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Welsh 

Government response to the Committee’s Stage 1 report 

 (Pages 167 - 186)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee’s Stage 1 report on the 

Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

4.3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - General 

Principles debate 

 (Page 187)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 



 

 

Trefnydd in relation to the General Principles debate on the Environment (Air 

Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

4.4 Downgrade of Dwr Cymru 

 (Pages 188 - 201)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Dwr Cymru in relation to the downgrade of Dwr 

Cymru 

Letter from Jane Dodds MS to the Chair in relation to the downgrade of Dwr 

Cymru 

Response from Dwr Cymru in relation to the letter from the Chair 

4.5 Energy Bill LCM 

 (Pages 202 - 211)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change regarding the UK Energy Bill 

Legislative Consent Memorandum 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Energy Bill 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

Energy Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the attention of Mr Andrew Bowie MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State for Energy Security and Net Zero in relation to the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Energy Bill 

4.6 Decarbonisation of housing: decarbonising the private housing sector 

 (Pages 212 - 221)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

decarbonisation of housing: decarbonising the private housing sector 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to 

decarbonisation of housing: decarbonising the private housing sector 



 

 

4.7 Net Zero Wales:Carbon Budget 2 - Welsh Government Heat Strategy for Wales 

consultation 

 (Page 222)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the chair in relation to the 

Welsh Government Heat Strategy for Wales consultation. 

4.8 Electric vehicle charging 

 (Page 223)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in 

relation to electrical vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.55)   

 

Private meeting (11.55-12.30) 

 

6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received 

under items 2 and 3 

   

 

7 Interim Environmental Governance Measures in Wales - 

consideration of the Committee's draft report 

 (Pages 224 - 237)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report - Report on operation of interim environmental protection 

measures 2022-23 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 38

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

  

Infrastructure 35, Hannah Hickman (MA, MSc, MPhil, MRTPI), Associate 
Professor of Planning Practice, University of the West of England 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Seilwaith (Cymru) | Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

Ymateb gan Hannah Hickman | Evidence from Hannah Hickman 

Pack Page 47

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502


Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

Invitation to submit written evidence 

Thank you for the opportunity to provid
[...]
nying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters? 

No response. 

Pack Page 71



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JJ/0994/23 
 
 
Llŷr Gruffydd MS  
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee  
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
 

1 September 2023 
 
Dear Llŷr, 
  
Following the introduction of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill into the Senedd on 12 June 
2023, please find attached a copy of the Statement of Policy Intent on the powers to make 
subordinate legislation under the Bill. This document is provided to support scrutiny of the 
Bill by the Senedd. 
 
I look forward to providing further evidence to the Committee in due course. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 

                              

 

 

 

 

 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

 

 

Statement of Policy Intent for Subordinate 

Legislation to be made under this Bill 

 

 

September 2023 

  

Pack Page 73



2 
 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  
 
Statement of Policy Intent for Subordinate Legislation 
 
Introduction 
 
This document provides 
[...]
chargepoints funded by Welsh 
Government up to April 2023 as soon as this information is available. The breakdown will 
include the total number of charging points, their respective locations, the charging speeds 
they offer, and a breakdown by local authority. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 
 

Pack Page 223

Agenda Item 4.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 224

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with academics
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Summary of written evidence
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Suggested questions
	Paper - Hannah Hickman
	35_Infrastructure 35 - Hannah Hickman UWE - Cover
	Infrastructure 35, Hannah Hickman (MA, MSc, MPhil, MRTPI), Associate Professor of Planning Practice, University of the West of England

	Infrastructure 35 - Hannah Hickman UWE

	Paper - Kelvin MacDonald

	3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with local planning authorities
	IWB XX - Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority
	Infrastructure 14, Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority
	General principles
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention?

	What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to parts below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	Part 1 - Significant infrastructure projects
	Part 2 - Requirement for infrastructure consent
	Part 3 - Applying for infrastructure consent
	Part 4 - Examining applications
	Part 5 - Deciding applications for infrastructure consent
	Part 6 - Infrastructure consent orders
	Part 7 - Enforcement
	Part 8 - Supplementary functions
	Part 9 - General provisions
	What are the potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and how does the Bill take account of them?
	How appropriate are the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum)?
	Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial implications of the Bill as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum?
	Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?



	2023 Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee feedback re Infrastructure Consents
	Paper - Welsh Local Government Association

	4.1 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent
	MA-JJ-0094-23 -Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Letter to Chair of CCEI Committee to accompany SOPI - Eng
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent - Final version - Eng

	4.2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Welsh Government response to the Committee’s Stage 1 report
	4.3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - General Principles debate
	4.4 Downgrade of Dwr Cymru
	Letter from Jane Dodds MS to the Chair in relation to the downgrade of Dwr Cymru
	Response from Dwr Cymru in relation to the letter from the Chair

	4.5 Energy Bill LCM
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Energy Bill
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Energy Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the attention of Mr Andrew Bowie MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Energy Bill

	4.6 Decarbonisation of housing: decarbonising the private housing sector
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to decarbonisation of housing: decarbonising the private housing sector

	4.7 Net Zero Wales:Carbon Budget 2 - Welsh Government Heat Strategy for Wales consultation
	4.8 Electric vehicle charging
	7 Interim Environmental Governance Measures in Wales - consideration of the Committee's draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid: Committee room  

4 Tŷ Hywel and video Conference via  

Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.47 - 12.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13469 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Hannah Hickman 

Kelvin MacDonald 

Sara Morris, Pembrokeshire Coast National Park 

Peter Morris, Planning Officers Society Wales and Welsh 

Local Government Association 

Steve Ball, Planning Officers Society Wales and Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Mark Southgate (Expert Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with academics  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Hannah Hickman and Kelvin MacDonald. 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with local planning 

authorities  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from Pembrokeshire Coast 

National Park Authority, Cardiff Council and Powys County Council. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent  

4.2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Welsh Government 

response to the Committee’s Stage 1 report  

4.3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - General Principles 

debate  

4.4 Downgrade of Dwr Cymru  

4.5 Energy Bill LCM  

4.6 Decarbonisation of housing: decarbonising the private housing sector  

4.7 Net Zero Wales:Carbon Budget 2 - Welsh Government Heat Strategy for Wales 

consultation  

4.8 Electric vehicle charging  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received under 

items 2 and 3  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 

7 Interim Environmental Governance Measures in Wales - consideration 

of the Committee's draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 


